SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONONDAGA

THE COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, THE ONONDAGA COUNTY LEGISLATURE, and J. RYAN MCMAHON II, Individually and as a voter and in his capacity as Onondaga County Executive,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her capacity as Governor of the State of New York, DUSTIN M. CZARNY, in his capacity as Commissioner Of the Onondaga County Board of Elections, and MICHELE L. SARDO, in her capacity as Commissioner Of the Onondaga County Board of Elections,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NASSAU

THE COUNTY OF NASSAU, THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE, and BRUCE A. BLAKEMAN, individually and as a voter and in his official capacity as Nassau County Executive,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and KATHY HOCHUL, in her capacity as the Governor of the State of New York,

Defendants.

STIPULATED ORDER CONSOLIDATING ACTIONS

Action No. 1:

Index No.: 003095/2024

Action No. 2: Index No.: 605931/2024 NYSCEF DOC. NO. 75

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ONEIDA

THE COUNTY OF ONEIDA; THE ONEIDA COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS, ANTHONY J. PICENTE, JR., Individually as a voter and in his capacity as Oneida County Executive; and ENESSA CARBONE, Individually and as a voter and in her capacity as Oneida County Comptroller,

Plaintiffs.

Action No. 3:

Index No.: EFCA2024-000920

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her capacity as Governor of the State of New York,

| - | • | 1 | | |
|--------|-------|---|----|-----|
| - 1- 1 | efen | 1 | an | to |
| Ŀ | CICII | u | an | LO. |

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF RENSSELAER

COUNTY OF RENSSELAER; STEVEN F. MCLAUGHLIN, Individually as a Voter, and in his Capacity as RENSSELAER COUNTY EXECUTIVE; and the RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE,

Action No. 4:

Index No.: EF2024-276591

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK and KATHLEEN HOCHUL, in her Capacity as Governor of the State of New York,

Defendants.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED, by and between the undersigned attorneys for the PLAINTIFFS and DEFENDANTS in Actions No. 1 through 4, each Plaintiff in Actions No. 2-4 having filed a Motion to Consolidate their actions with Action No. 1 in Onondaga

County Supreme Court that, and Plaintiffs in Action No. 1 consenting to such consolidation; and Defendants in Actions No. 1-4 having consented to such consolidation; and Defendant Sardo having taken no position as to the consolidation motions; subject to approval by the Court; Actions No. 1-4 are joined and consolidated, pursuant to New York Civil Practice Law & Rules §602; and it is further

STIPULATED AND AGREED, that this Stipulation may be filed with the Clerk of the Court without further notice to any party.

Dated: May 17, 2024

East Greenbush, NY

4

Carl J. Kempf, III, Esq. RENSSELAER COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

Counsel for County of Rensselaer; Steven F.
McLaughlin, Individually as a Voter, and in
his Capacity as Rensselaer County
Executive; and the Rensselaer County
Legislature
Rensselaer County Government Center
99 Troy Road

East Greenbush, New York 12061 Tel.: (518) 270-2950

Email: cjkempf@rensco.com

/s/ Edward D. Carni, Esq.

Edward D. Carni, Esq. Daniel B. Berman, Esq. Erica L. Masier, Esq.

HANCOCK ESTABROOK, LLP

Counsel for the County of Onondaga, the Onondaga County Legislature, and J. Ryan McMahon II, Individually and as a voter and in his capacity as Onondaga County Executive 1800 AXA Tower I

100 Madison Street Syracuse, NY 13202 Tel: (315) 565-4500

Email: ecarni@hancocklaw.com dberman@hancocklaw.com emasler@hancocklaw.com

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General of the State of New York /s/ Timothy P. Mulvey

Timothy P. Mulvey

Assistant Attorney General, of Counsel Counsel for the State of New York; and Kathleen Hochul, in her capacity as the Governor of the State of New York 300 South State Street — Suite 300 Syracuse, NY 13202

Syracuse, NY 13202 Tel: (315) 448-4800 /s/ Robert F. Julian, Esq.

Robert F. Julian, Esq. ROBERT F. JULIAN, PC

Counsel for the County of Oneida; The Oneida County Board of Legislators; Anthony J. Picente, Jr., Individually as a voter and in his capacity as Oneida County Executive; and Enessa Carbone, Individually and as a voter and in her capacity as Oneida County Comptroller
2037 Genesee Street

3

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 05/29/2024

Email: timothy.mulvey@ag.ny.gov

/s/ Alisia A. Losardo, Esq.

Alisia A. LoSardo, Esq.

Angelo J. Genova, Esq.

GENOVA BURNS, LLP

Counsel for the County of Nassau, the Nassau county Legislature, and Bruce A. Blakeman, Individually and as a voter and in his official capacity as Nassau County

Executive

Trinity Centre

115 Broadway, 15th Floor

New York, NY 10006

Tel: (212) 566-7188

Email: agenova@gonovaburns.com

Robert J. Smith Esq.

COSTELLO COONEY & FEARON, PLLC

Counsel for Michele Sardo, in her Capacity as Commissioner of the Onondaga County

Board of Elections

211 West Jefferson Street

Syracuse, NY 13202

Tel: (315) 422-1152

Email: rsmith@ccf-law.com

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 3 - 19 , 202

Utica, NY 13501 Tel: (315) 797-5610

Email: robert@rfjulian.com

/s/ William Bradley Hunt, Esq.

William Bradley Hunt, Esq.

Richard Collins Engel, Esq.

MACKENZIE HUGHES LLP

Counsel for Dustin M. Czarny, in his capacity

as Commissioner of the Onondaga County

Board of Elections

Mackenzie Hughes Tower

440 South Warren Street, Suite 400

Syracuse, NY 13202

Tel: (315) 474-7571

Email: bhunt@mackenziehughes.com rengel@mackenziehughes.com

Hon. Gerard J. Neri